

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JUANA DOE I et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE  
CORPORATION, and IFC ASSET  
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

C.A. No. 17-1494-JFB-SRF

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR RENEWED  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Jeffrey T. Green  
Frank R. Volpe  
Spencer D. Driscoll  
Matthew J. Letten  
Sidley Austin LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
jgreen@sidley.com  
fvolpe@sidley.com  
sdriscoll@sidley.com  
mletten@sidley.com

Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)  
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
hannigan@rlf.com  
hunter@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Defendants International  
Finance Corporation & IFC Asset  
Management Company, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE & STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.    IFC AND IFC AMC ..... 3

    II.   PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS ..... 4

    III.  IFC AND IFC AMC’S INVESTMENTS WITH DINANT AND BANCO FICOHSA ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    IFC AND IFC AMC ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT PURSUANT TO THE IOIA ..... 5

        A.  The commercial activities exception does not apply ..... 6

        B.  The waiver exception does not apply ..... 10

        C.  Under the IOIA, IFC AMC has the same immunity from suit as IFC ..... 15

    II.   VENUE IS IMPROPER IN DELAWARE AND DISMISSAL IS WARRANTED UNDER RULE 12(b)(3) ..... 19

        A.  Venue in Delaware is improper ..... 19

        B.  Dismissal is warranted ..... 21

        C.  In the alternative, the Court should transfer the case to Washington, D.C. .... 23

    III.  THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO JOIN INDESPENSABLE THIRD PARTIES ..... 24

        A.  At least five necessary parties are absent from the case ..... 24

        B.  This Court lacks jurisdiction to join the absent parties to this case, or joinder is not otherwise feasible ..... 27

        C.  Dismissal is warranted ..... 28

    IV.  THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER IFC ..... 30

    V.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE ANY PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF ..... 33

        A.  Plaintiffs’ claims are governed by Honduran law ..... 33

        B.  Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under Honduran law ..... 34

        C.  Plaintiffs also fail to state a claim under Delaware law ..... 35

1. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for aiding and abetting liability.....	35
2. Plaintiffs’ claims relate to IFC and IFC AMC’s alleged negligence fail to sufficiently allege duty or causation.....	39
3. IFC and IFC AMC are not liable for unjust enrichment .....	41
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Preit-Rubin, Inc.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 157 (D. Del. 2001) .....	26
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Leahey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Aftab v. Gonzalez</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	24
<i>Am. Water Works Co. v. Util. Workers Local 423</i> , No. 11-1462, 2011 WL 4457049 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2011) .....	20
<i>Americold Realty Tr. v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , No. 02C-12-091, 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004) .....	36
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	27
<i>Askir v. Brown &amp; Root Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 95-11008, 1997 WL 598587 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1997) .....	16
<i>Atl. Tele-Network, Inc. v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>B. Fernandez &amp; Hnos, Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	25, 26
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co.</i> , No. 1844, 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2006) .....	41
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 06-427, 2007 WL 2746808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , No. 08-2, 2008 WL 698985 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2008) .....	23
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015) .....	33
<i>Boimah v. United Nations Gen. Assembly</i> , 664 F. Supp. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	16
<i>Bro Tech Corp. v. European Bank for Reconstruction &amp; Dev.</i> , No. 00-2160, 2000 WL 1751094 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	8

*Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984).....15

*Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino*,  
36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994).....23

*Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petroleos De Venezuela, S.A.*,  
879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....31

*Davis v. Wells Fargo*,  
824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

*Dawavendewa v. Salt Water Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.*,  
276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....26

*D’Cruz v. Annan*,  
No. 05-8918, 2005 WL 3527153 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005), *aff’d*, 223 F.  
App’x 42 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

*Deleski v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*,  
819 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1987).....21

*In re Dinastia, L.P.*,  
381 B.R. 512 (S.D. Tex. 2007) .....11

*In re Direxion Shares ETF Tr.*,  
279 F.R.D. 221, 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....42

*D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.*,  
566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....27

*Doe 30’s Mother v. Bradley*,  
58 A.3d 429 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012) .....39

*In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.*,  
No. 8703, 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....36

*Duphily v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc.*,  
662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995) .....41

*EBS Litig. LLC v. Barclays Glob. Inv’rs, N.A.*,  
304 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2002).....44

*El Camino Res., LTD. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010), *aff’d*, 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013).....38, 40

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.*,  
12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....6, 7, 9

*FS Photo, Inc. v. PictureVision, Inc.*,  
48 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D. Del. 1999).....21

*Gen. Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.*,  
500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007).....28

*Goldberg v. UBS AG*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....37

*Greene v. New Dana Perfumes Corp.*,  
287 B.R. 328 (D. Del. 2002).....31

*Haas v. Jefferson Nat’l Bank of Miami Beach*,  
442 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1971) .....25

*Halchuck v. Williams*,  
635 F. Supp. 2d 344 (D. Del. 2009).....39, 40

*Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001) *opinion after certified question answered*, 264  
F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2001).....40

*HMG/Courtland Properties, Inc. v. Gray*,  
729 A.2d 300 (Del. Ch. 1999).....32

*In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
718 F. Supp. 2d 495, 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....42

*Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....2, 6, 7, 14, 18

*Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *rev’d*, 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....13, 22

*Jenkins v. Williams*,  
No. 02-331, 2008 WL 1987268 (D. Del. May 7, 2008) .....36

*Jiggi v. Republic of Cameroon*,  
No. 18-1303, 2018 WL 6040262 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....8

*Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.*,  
557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....8

*Johnson & Johnson v. Coopervision, Inc.*,  
720 F. Supp. 1116 (D. Del. 1989).....25

*Juhl v. Airington*,  
936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996).....37

*In re Kaiser Grp. Int’l Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2005).....6

*Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC*,  
182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) .....26

*Lempert v. Rice*,  
956 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2013).....15

*Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.*,  
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....40

*In re LimitNone, LLC*,  
551 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2008) (*per curiam*).....24

*Lincoln Benefit Life Co. v. AEI Life, LLC*,  
800 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2015).....18, 19

*Marketic v. Kaliber Talent Consultants, Inc.*,  
 No. 97-0356, 1998 WL 1147140 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 1998).....8

*Mendaro v. World Bank*,  
 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....10, 11, 12, 16

*Metcalf v. Renaissance Marine, Inc.*,  
 566 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2009).....30

*Moses v. Air Afrique*,  
 No. 99-54, 2000 WL 306853 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2000).....8

*Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
 487 F. Supp. 34 (D. Del. 1980).....22

*Nyambal v. Int’l Monetary Fund*,  
 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

*OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs*,  
 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....7, 9

*O’Bryan v. Holy See*,  
 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009) .....8

*OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency*,  
 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010).....9

*Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
 552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10, 12

*Parker v. Learn Skills Corp.*,  
 530 F. Supp. 2d 661 (D. Del. 2008).....30

*Phifer v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.*,  
 No. 03-0327, 2004 WL 32940 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2004), *aff’d sub nom. Phifer v. Du Pont Country Club, Inc.*, 138 F. App’x 446 (3d Cir. 2005).....40, 41

*Pierce v. Globemaster Balt., Inc.*,  
 49 F.R.D. 63 (D. Md. 1969).....32

*Pipher v. Parsell*,  
 930 A.2d 890 (Del. 2007) .....39

*Poe v. Kuyk*, 448 F. Supp. 1231 (D. Del. 1978), *aff’d*, 591 F.2d 1336 (3d Cir. 1979) .....21, 22

*Popli v. Air India Airline*,  
 No. 17-337, 2017 WL 1826499 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2017).....14

*Prince of Peace Enters., Inc. v. Top Quality Food Mkt., LLC*,  
 No. 07-00349, 2007 WL 704171 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....32

*Provident Tradesmens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Patterson*,  
 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....28, 29

*Pulier v. Boardwalk Props., LLC*,  
 No. 9886, 2015 WL 691449 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2015) .....43

*Reach & Assocs., P.C. v. Dencer*,  
269 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. Del. 2003).....31, 32

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....27, 28

*Resnik v. Woertz*,  
774 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D. Del. 2011).....33

*Roberts Bros. v. Kurtz Bros.*,  
231 F. Supp. 163 (D.N.J. 1964) .....22

*Rogers v. Christina Sch. Dist.*,  
73 A.3d 1 (Del. 2013) .....39

*Rose Hall, Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Overseas Banking Corp.*,  
494 F. Supp. 1139 (D. Del. 1980).....43

*In re Royal Crown Bottlers of N. Ala., Inc.*,  
23 B.R. 28, 30 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1982) .....15

*Rukoro v. Fed. Republic of Germany*,  
No. 17-62, 2019 WL 1060030 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2019).....8

*Sadikoglu v. United Nations Dev. Programme*,  
No. 11-0294, 2011 WL 4953994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011).....16

*Saudi Arabia v. Nelson*,  
507 U.S. 349 (1993).....9

*Shamsee v. Shamsee*,  
74 A.D.2d 357 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980), *aff'd*, 421 N.E.2d 848 (N.Y. 1981) .....16, 17

*Shuman v. Comput. Assocs. Int’l, Inc.*,  
762 F. Supp. 114 (E.D. Pa. 1991) .....23

*Spar, Inc. v. Info. Res., Inc.*,  
956 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1992).....21

*Stanifer v. Brannan*,  
564 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2009) .....21

*Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch & Signal Div.*,  
809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987).....24

*Taylor v. Am. Chemistry Council*,  
576 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009).....36, 37

*In re: The Brown Publ’g Co.*,  
No. 10-73295, 2014 WL 1338102 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2014) .....15

*Time Share Vacation Club v. Atl. Resorts, Ltd.*,  
735 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1984).....30

*TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana*,  
26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....27

<i>Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv. Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	42
<i>Victor Hotel Corp. v. FCA Mortg. Corp.</i> , 928 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Vollendorf v. Craig</i> , No. 01-08106, 2004 WL 440418 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2004).....	41
<i>Wallace ex rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	31
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	15
<i>Williams v. Romarm S.A.</i> , No. 17-6, 2017 WL 3842595 (D. Vt. Sept. 1, 2017) <i>aff'd</i> , 751 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Can. Life Assurance Co.</i> , No. 08-1258, 2009 WL 532830 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2009) .....	27
<i>Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood</i> , 592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
22 U.S.C. § 282f .....	20, 33
22 U.S.C. § 282g.....	14
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b) .....	6, 10, 15, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1359.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) .....	19, 20, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	19, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(3) .....	17, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) .....	6, 9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 3104(c).....	30
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8106 .....	42
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8119 .....	42
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8121 .....	43

**Court Documents**

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*, No. 17-1011, 2018 WL 509826.....14

Oral Arg. Tr., *Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*, No. 17-1011 (Oct. 31, 2018).....7

**Other Authorities**

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3806.1 (4th ed. 2019).....20, 21

*About the CAO*, Compliance Advisor Ombudsman, <http://www.cao-ombudsman.org/about/>.....13

Exec. Order No. 10,680, 21 Fed. Reg. 7647 (Oct. 5, 1956) .....3, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(B) .....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii).....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....24, 28

Letter from Roberts B. Owen, State Department Legal Adviser, to Leroy D. Clark, Gen. Counsel, EEOC (June 24, 1980), in Marian L. Nash, *Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law*, 74 Am. J. Int’l L. 917, 918 (1980).....11

*Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws* § 146 (1971).....33

*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States* § 467(1), (1987).....11

The World Bank, *Who We Are*, <https://www.worldbank.org/en/who-we-are>. .....3
